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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Dr. Salomone Di Saverio MD 
Maggiore Hospital - AUSL Bologna Local Health District  
Acute Care Surgery and Trauma Surgery Unit  
Bologna, Italy 
 
None declared 

REVIEW RETURNED 12-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an extremely interesting international study and the protocol 
represent the introduction to this study, which we all Emergency 
Surgeons from several different countries should be looking forward.  
I would suggest to the authors, regarding the study Protocol 
manuscript few possible improvements. I would add one or two 
tables to briefly summarize for the readers the 1) Inclusion and 
Exclusion Criteria 2) Primary and Secondary Outcomes. The tables 
usually give a quick overview of the study and are easy to memorize 
and to read. Eventually a figure showing the tempogram of the study 
and the times for following up the patients (24 hours, at discharge, at 
30 days...) could be a useful vademecum for the readers and 
potential co-investigators.  
I assume that Sub-group analyses will be performed (i.e. surgical 
disease found and procedure performed, appendectomy outcomes 
vs other median laparotomy procedures etc) and it should be also 
declared in the methods.  
Among the required data fields, I also wondering if it could be worthy 
to record also the presence of preoperative Shock and/or severe 
sepsis (i.e. SBP, preoperative hemodynamic stability, some common 
preop labs such as WCC, CRP, pH, BE) or even the assessment 
some Scores (Apache, SOFA, etc).  
Finally, one of the main strenghts of of the study is its worldwide 
impact, collecting cases and data from several international 
experiences. I would suggest to the authors to highlight further this 
point in the discussion. It should also included within the recorded 
data fields, the geographic distribution of the cases, in order to be 
able to analyse the differences among the centers / countries in the 
surgical care (either surgical procedures and perioperative 
protocols) and subsequently in the outcomes. Starting from these 
results, we may be able to identify the main fields needing 
improvement in emergency surgical care within every setting / 
country. 
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REVIEWER Karl-Walter Jauch 
University Hospital Munich 
 
No competing interests 

REVIEW RETURNED 17-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The study adresses an important issue  
 
Experiences on similar objectives with web based data collection 
were just published by the european anesthseilogists in 2014/14 and 
in former time by the french surgical association for research  
 
The authors should discuss the results from the european survey of 
the anaesthsiologits  
 
It is questionable if the 24 hour mortality is the best primray 
endpoint. Hospital mortality would include more relevant data on 
health care in hospitals than 24 hour mortality  
 
The authors should discuss why not taking lowest blood pressure, 
herat rate and apache score to correct data for patient morbidity. 

 

REVIEWER Morten Vester-Andersen 
Herlev Hospital, University of Copenhagen, Dept. of Anaestesiology, 
Denmark 
 
None declared 

REVIEW RETURNED 19-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS he manuscript reports a study protocol for an interesting global 
epidemiology study of emergency abdominal surgery determining 
universal processes related to best outcome.  
The Study protocol is clearly presented and to my knowledge this 
will be the first global study conducted.  
Comments:  
1) Patient inclusion and exclusion. Will patients undergoing trans-
abdominal vascular or urogenital surgery be included in the study? If 
there is any detailed material used to inform the investigators who 
are selecting patients for inclusion, please add this as supplemental 
material.  
2) Outcomes measures. This is clearly and appropriately defined. I 
would have preferred a long-tem mortality outcome as well, but I find 
it reasonable to limit the outcomes to short-term outcomes when 
doing a global study including both high income and low income 
countries.  
3) Data collection: I congratulate the authors on the dedicated plan 
to collect good quality data with training modules and pre-study 
survey/pilot audits prior to commencing! Despite of these efforts it 
can be challenging to get complete data on all outcomes and 
variables. Have you any pre-study criteria’s for case exclusion (for 
example in case of inconsistent data, missing main outcome 
measure …). Furthermore, how do you plan to handle missing data 
in the analysis? Please state this in the protocol.  
4) Co-variables: A) Postoperative critical care admissions: In some 
hospitals emergency abdominal surgical patients are planned 
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admitted to ICU/HDU or long stays at post-anesthesia care units 
after surgery. I would recommend registering planned postoperative 
critical care admissions as well, for interpretation of the rate of 
unplanned critical care admissions. B) Other complication(s) not 
resulting in critical care, re-intervention or mortality are registered as 
yes/no overall: cardiopulmonary complications and sepsis are in 
particular frequent after emergency abdominal surgery and 
potentially important for patient outcomes. You might consider 
registering the rate of these events.  
 
Minor comment:  
Page 8: I would prefer that “investigators” was used instead of 
“participators”. National investigators/local investigators…  
Page 9: Please insert reference to the Software/method used when 
making the power calculation. 

 

REVIEWER Milone Marco 
University of Naples "Federico II" 
 
None declared 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Aug-2014 

 

- The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further comments 

 

 

REVIEWER Carol J. Peden 
Royal United Hospital NHS Trust Bath and NHS England (South) UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 27-Aug-2014 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS 3. While I have answered yes to Q3 I do have concerns as further 
noted in my comments on Q12 below that 24 hour mortality will be 
heavily influenced by some patients who would not survive in any 
system, especially as trauma patients will be included - this needs to 
be discussed in greater depth. Emergency trauma laparotomy and 
non trauma laparotomy patients are two very different groups and 
this should also be discussed further.  
 
8. The High Risk Surgical patient document is not a good reference 
for morbidity in this group of patients - that document pulled together 
the evidence available at the time which was very limited - more is 
now available and some further refs could be added.  
12. One of the issues around this study is that the primary aim is to 
capture modifiable surgical practices (in terms of modifiable process, 
equipment and  
clinical management) associated with best care. However , the use 
of 24 hour mortality as the primary outcome measure may mainly 
capture the willingness to operate on patients who have a very high 
risk of death - or the willingness to refer for surgery very high risk 
groups such as the very elderly. While the processes that make a 
difference to clinical care may make more difference to 30 day 
mortality - it would be helpful for the authors to discuss this more. 
 
The authors claim that this is a novel methodological approach - 
however similar approaches have been used in other studies such 
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as EuSOS(ref 9) and the emergency laparotomy network (ref 7), as 
well as the surgical trainee research collaboratives such as 
SPARCS http://www.sparcs.org.uk/ . The methodology used in these 
studies (which is successful) should perhaps be referred to - as it 
actually helps to justify the study. 
 
This is a very interesting study which will contribute to the 
knowledge base in this important area. The amounts of data 
generated may be huge especially as paediatric and adult, trauma 
and non- trauma patients will be included - the authors appear to 
have appropriate data collection systems in place but they should 
consider how the results from such diverse patient groups will be 
dealt with.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

 

Reviewer(s) Reports: 

 

Authors Response: 

 

Reviewer Name Dr. Salomone Di Saverio MD 

 

This is an extremely interesting international study 

and the protocol 

represent the introduction to this study, which we all 

Emergency 

Surgeons from several different countries should be 

 

 

 

We thank the reviewer for their positive 

comments. 
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looking forward. 

 

I would suggest to the authors, regarding the study 

Protocol 

manuscript few possible improvements. I would add 

one or two tables to 

briefly summarize for the readers the 1) Inclusion 

and Exclusion 

Criteria 2) Primary and Secondary Outcomes. The 

tables usually give a 

quick overview of the study and are easy to 

memorize and to read. 

Eventually a figure showing the tempogram of the 

study and the times 

for following up the patients (24 hours, at discharge, 

at 30 days...) 

could be a useful vademecum for the readers and 

potential 

co-investigators. 

 

I assume that Sub-group analyses will be 

performed (i.e. surgical 

disease found and procedure performed, 

appendectomy outcomes vs other 

median laparotomy procedures etc) and it should 

be also declared in 

the methods. 

 

Among the required data fields, I also wondering if 

it could be worthy 

to record also the presence of preoperative Shock 

and/or severe sepsis 

(i.e. SBP, preoperative hemodynamic stability, 

some common preop labs 

such as WCC, CRP, pH, BE) or even the 

assessment some Scores (Apache, 

 

 

These tables have been added to the 

manuscript (table 1 and table 2) 

 

 

Such vademecum are available separately on 

the study website to those registering for the 

study, and for the sake of brevity we have not 

included these in this paper 

 

 

 

Subgroups analyses will be performed based 

on major (midline laparotomy) versus minor 

surgical procedures (e.g. appendicectomy 

through non-midline, hernia repair through 

groin incision), and trauma versus non-trauma 

indications. This has been added to the 

methods. 

 

Given the international setting of this paper, we 

have tried to limit data points to those most 

applicable in resource-poor settings. As such, 

common pre-op labs have been omitted as 

have assessment scores which are not 

common place in all settings. This limitation is 

now noted in the discussion. 

 

 

This point has been emphasised in the 

discussion, and relates to the careful choice of 

data points referred to above. 

 

 

 

We have specifically chosen not to include 

analyse data by individual centre or country in 

order to avoid potential barriers to recruitment. 
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SOFA, etc). 

 

Finally, one of the main strenghts of of the study is 

its worldwide 

impact, collecting cases and data from several 

international 

experiences. I would suggest to the authors to 

highlight further this 

point in the discussion.  

 

It should also included within the recorded data 

fields, the geographic distribution of the cases, in 

order to be able to analyse the differences among 

the centers / countries in the surgical care (either 

surgical procedures and perioperative protocols) 

and subsequently in the outcomes. Starting from 

these results, we may be able to identify the main 

fields needing improvement in emergency surgical 

care within every setting / country. 

 

 

The results will be reported by Human 

Development Index. This is noted in the current 

protocol. 

 

 

Reviewer Name Karl-Walter Jauch 

Institution and Country University Hospital 

Munich 

 

The study adresses an important issue 

 

Experiences on similar objectives with web based 

data collection were 

just published by the european anesthseilogists in 

2014/14 and in 

former time by the french surgical association for 

research 

The authors should discuss the results from the 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We have not been able to identify such a 

relevant study from 2014 or from the French 

surgical association. If the editor agrees that 

discussion of these is essential to the paper, 

we would be grateful if the references could be 

provided to us to review.  

 

 

While we agree this endpoint is sub-optimal, at 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006239 on 29 O

ctober 2014. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


european survey of the 

anaesthsiologits 

 

It is questionable if the 24 hour mortality is the best 

primray 

endpoint. Hospital mortality would include more 

relevant data on 

health care in hospitals than 24 hour mortality 

 

 

 

 

The authors should discuss why not taking lowest 

blood pressure, herat 

rate and apache score to correct data for patient 

morbidity 

a global level more detailed data is frequently 

absent given local healthcare systems’ lack of 

data collection and patient follow-up. With 

specific reference to resource-poor settings, 

the the 24-hour mortality is a suitable measure 

given the absence of more complete data 

[evidenced by reference 15]. I note this is 

accepted as a pragmatic endpoint by one other 

reviewer. 

 

Given the international setting of this paper, we 

have tried to limit data points to those most 

applicable in resource poor settings. This 

limitation is noted in the discussion. 

 

Reviewer Name Morten Vester-Andersen 

Institution and Country Herlev Hospital, 

University of Copenhagen, 

Dept. of Anaestesiology, Denmark 

 

The manuscript reports a study protocol for an 

interesting global 

epidemiology study of emergency abdominal 

surgery determining 

universal processes related to best outcome. 

The Study protocol is clearly presented and to my 

knowledge this will 

be the first global study conducted. 

 

Comments: 

1) Patient inclusion and exclusion. Will patients 

 

 

 

 

 

We thank the reviewer for their positive 

comments. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

We have kept pragmatic inclusion criteria, with 

the byline that any emergency intra-peritoneal 

surgery is includable. This would include 

vascular, urological and gynaecological surgery 

(and this is now clarified in the protocol). This is 
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undergoing 

trans-abdominal vascular or urogenital surgery be 

included in the 

study? If there is any detailed material used to 

inform the 

investigators who are selecting patients for 

inclusion, please add 

this as supplemental material. 

 

 

 

 

2) Outcomes measures. This is clearly and 

appropriately defined. I 

would have preferred a long-tem mortality outcome 

as well, but I find 

it reasonable to limit the outcomes to short-term 

outcomes when doing 

a global study including both high income and low 

income countries. 

 

3) Data collection: I congratulate the authors on the 

dedicated plan 

to collect good quality data with training modules 

and pre-study 

survey/pilot audits prior to commencing! Despite of 

these efforts it 

can be challenging to get complete data on all 

outcomes and variables. 

Have you any pre-study criteria’s for case exclusion 

(for example in 

case of inconsistent data, missing main outcome 

measure …). 

Furthermore, how do you plan to handle missing 

data in the analysis? 

Please state this in the protocol. 

particularly important since feedback from 

worldwide surgeons indicated that they cover 

all emergency operations and they were keen 

to include them. We recognise that we may 

have to limit this to gastrointestinal surgery in 

the final analysis, although the overall 

denominator will remain interesting. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Only centres with >95% data completeness will 

be allowed to submit final data. This is noted in 

the current protocol.  

 

We will compare analyses using complete data 

only, and a second analysis using multiple 

imputation on the whole dataset. 

 

 

 

We have specifically opted not to include this 

data given the absence of critical care units 

from many hospitals at a global level, in order 

to keep the resulting data as broadly relevant 

and applicable as possible. 

 

 

 

 

This is an excellent suggestion, and although 

too late for this first project, we will undoubtedly 

use it for GlobalSurg-2. 
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4) Co-variables: A) Postoperative critical care 

admissions: In some 

hospitals emergency abdominal surgical patients 

are planned admitted 

to ICU/HDU or long stays at post-anesthesia care 

units after surgery. 

I would recommend registering planned 

postoperative critical care 

admissions as well, for interpretation of the rate of 

unplanned 

critical care admissions. B) Other complication(s) 

not resulting in 

critical care, re-intervention or mortality are 

registered as yes/no 

overall: cardiopulmonary complications and sepsis 

are in particular 

frequent after emergency abdominal surgery and 

potentially important 

for patient outcomes. You might consider 

registering the rate of these 

events. 

 

Minor comment: 

Page 8: I would prefer that “investigators” was used 

instead of 

“participators”. National investigators/local 

investigators… 

Page 9: Please insert reference to the 

Software/method used when 

making the power calculation. 

 

I’m looking forward to the results of this study! 

Good luck! 

Best regards 

Morten Vester-Andersen 

 

 

 

 

This has been changed throughout the 

manuscript. 

 

Power calculations were performed using R 

3.0.2 (The R Foundation  

for Statistical Computing). This is now specified 

in the protocol. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

As previously noted, we agree this endpoint is 

sub-optimal, however at a global level more 

detailed data is frequently absent given local 

healthcare systems’ lack of data collection and 

patient follow-up. With specific reference to 

resource-poor settings, the the 24-hour 

mortality is a suitable measure given the 

absence of more complete data [evidenced by 

reference 15 in the paper]. I note this is 

accepted as a pragmatic endpoint by one other 

reviewer. 

 

 

We will perform subgroup analyses on patients 
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Reviewer Name Carol J. Peden 

Institution and Country Royal United Hospital 

NHS Trust Bath and NHS 

England (South) UK Please state any competing 

interests or state ‘None 

declared’: None 

 

While I have answered yes to Q3 I do have 

concerns as further noted in 

my comments on Q12 below that 24 hour mortality 

will be heavily 

influenced by some patients who would not survive 

in any system, 

especially as trauma patients will be included - this 

needs to be 

discussed in greater depth. 

 

 

 

 Emergency trauma laparotomy and non trauma 

laparotomy patients are two very different groups 

and this should also 

be discussed further. 

 

The High Risk Surgical patient document is not a 

good reference for 

morbidity in this group of patients - that document 

pulled together 

the evidence available at the time which was very 

limited - more is 

now available and some further refs could be 

with trauma and non-trauma indications. This is 

now clarified in the protocol. 

 

 

We appreciate that this is a controversial area. 

However, the focus of this paper is on a global 

comparison, and there is a paucity of data 

relating to surgical morbidity at a global setting. 

Very little data exists from resource-poor 

settings, and therefore this data cited is 

intended as illustrative only. We note the other 

reviewers have not expressed concern around 

this point. 

 

 

We will capture data on 24 hour mortality, 30 

day mortality and 30 day morbidity. We agree 

with the reviewer that it may be that 30 day 

morbidity is the better outcome measure, which 

will be a crucial finding associated with this 

study. However, we will report according to our 

pre-specified protocol, where 24 hour mortality 

will be our primary outcome. The most 

interesting finding of all may be that this is not 

a good endpoint for Global Surgical settings! 

 

 

 

The use of trainee networks to disseminate and 

deliver this study (in contrast to established 

physicians through national / regional 

associations as for ref 7 and 9) is indeed novel.  

 

The SPARCS group referred to is using the 

methodology we pioneered and previously 

described in the Lancet (this is referenced in 

the protocol). 

 

 

We thank the reviewer for their useful 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2014-006239 on 29 O

ctober 2014. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


added. 

 

 

 

One of the issues around this study is that the 

primary aim is to 

capture modifiable surgical practices (in terms of 

modifiable process, 

equipment and clinical management) associated 

with best care. However , the use of 24 hour 

mortality as the primary outcome measure may 

mainly capture the willingness to operate on 

patients who have a very high risk of 

death - or the willingness to refer for surgery very 

high risk groups 

such as the very elderly. While the processes that 

make a difference 

to clinical care may make more difference to 30 day 

mortality - it 

would be helpful for the authors to discuss this 

more. 

 

The authors claim that this is a novel 

methodological approach - 

however similar approaches have been used in 

other studies such as 

EuSOS(ref 9) and the emergency laparotomy 

network (ref 7), as well as 

the surgical trainee research collaboratives such as 

SPARCS 

http://www.sparcs.org.uk/ . The methodology used 

in these studies 

(which is successful) should perhaps be referred to 

- as it actually 

helps to justify the study. 

 

This is a very interesting study which will contribute 

comments. 
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to the 

knowledge base in this important area. The 

amounts of data generated 

may be huge especially as paediatric and adult, 

trauma and non- trauma 

patients will be included - the authors appear to 

have appropriate 

data collection systems in place but they should 

consider how the 

results from such diverse patient groups will be 

dealt with. 
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